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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORR{#08020

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Revisit
Net Energy Metering Tariffs Pursuant to
Decision 16-01-044, and to Address Rulemaking 20-08-020
Other Issues Related to Net Energy
Metering.

INFORMATION REGARDING SERVICE

I have electronically served all persons on the attached official service list
who have provided an email address for R.20-08-020.

Upon confirmation of this document’s acceptance for filing, I will cause a
copy of the filed document to be served by U.S. mail on all parties listed in the
“Party” category of the official service list for whom no email address is
provided.

Dated July 8, 2025, at San Francisco, California.

/s/ JENNIFER CHAN
Jennifer Chan




R.20-08-020 ALJ/CJA/jnf

NOTICE

Persons should notify the Process Office, Public Utilities Commission,
505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 2000, San Francisco, CA 94102, of any
change of address to ensure that they continue to receive documents.
You must indicate the proceeding number on the service list on which
your name appears.
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The Commission’s policy is to schedule hearings (meetings, workshops,
etc.) in locations that are accessible to people with disabilities. To verify
that a particular location is accessible, call: Calendar Clerk (415) 703-1203.

If specialized accommodations for the disabled are needed, e.g., sign
language interpreters, those making the arrangements must call the
Public Advisor at (415) 703-2074 or TDD# (415) 703-2032 five working
days in advance of the event.
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815 E STREET, SUITE 12716

SAN DIEGO CA 92112

(407) 925-1376
ssarria@sdcommunitypower.org

Adam Pierce

Vp - Energy Procurement And Rates
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC
8330 CENTURY PARK CT, CP31A
SAN DIEGO CA 92123

(858) 286-7732

apierce@sdge.com

Brandon Henzie

Strategic Planning & Policy Mana
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC
8330 CENTURY PARK CT, CP31A
SAN DIEGO CA 92123

(858) 654-8763

BHenzie@sdge.com

Clay Faber

Dir - Ca & Federal Regulatory

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
8330 CENTURY PARK COURT, CP32F
SAN DIEGO CA 92123

(858) 654-1756

CFaber@SempraUtilities.com

For: San Diego Gas & Electric Company

Gwen Morien

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
8330 CENTURY PARK CT.

SAN DIEGO CA 92120

(619) 310-2111

gmorien@sdge.com

William Fuller

Regulatory Business Manager

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
8330 CENTURY PARK COURT, CP32F
SAN DIEGO CA 92123

(858) 654-1885

WFuller@sdge.com

Zackary Hughes

Case Admin - Regulatory

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
8330 CENTURY PARK COURT, CP32F
SAN DIEGO CA 92123

(619) 629-4476

ZHughes@sdge.com
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Erica Wissman

SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC
5222 SHELLEY PLACE
CARLSBAD CA 92008

(760) 447-6277

ejwissma@sdge.com

Central Files

SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
8330 CENTURY PARK COURT, CP31E

SAN DIEGO CA 92123

(858) 654-1240
CentralFiles@SempraUltilities.com

Kari Smith

Div Mgr - Regulatory

SAN JOSE CLEAN ENERGY

200 EAST SANTA CLARA STREET, 14TH FL
SAN JOSE CA 95113

(408) 793-5317

Kari.Smith@SanJoseCa.gov

Leslie Park

Power Resources Specialist

SAN JOSE CLEAN ENERGY

200 EAST SANTA CLARA STREET, 14TH FLOOR
SAN JOSA%0 CA 95113

(408) 534-2942

Leslie.Park@sanjoseca.gov

Mahal Miles

Analyst Ii - Regulatory

SAN JOSE CLEAN ENERGY

200 EAST SANTA CLARA STREET
SAN JOSE CA 95113

(408) 794-7430
Mabhal.Miles@SanJoseCa.gov

Taylor Knecht

Sr Power Resources Specialist

SAN JOSE CLEAN ENERGY

REGULATORY COMPLIANCE AND POLICY

200 EAST SANTA CLARA STREET, 14TH FLOOR
SAN JOSE CA 95113

(408) 535-4999

Taylor.Knecht@SanJoseCa.gov

Phillip Muller

SCD ENERGY SOLUTIONS
436 NOVA ALBION WAY
SAN RAFAEL CA 94903
(415) 479-1710
philm@scdenergy.com

Michael Rochman

Managing Dir.

SCHOOL PROJECT UTILITY RATE REDUCTION
1850 GATEWAY BLVD., STE. 235

CONCORD CA 94520

(925) 743-1292

Service@spurr.org

Cheryl Taylor

Cleanpower Sf Operations Manager

SF PUBLIC UTILITES COMMISSION
525 GOLDEN GATE AVENUE, 7TH FLR
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94102

(415) 934-3982

ctaylor@sfwater.org

Justin Strachan

SF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
525 GOLDEN GATE AVENUE

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94102

(415) 554-1873

jstrachan@sfwater.org

Ruben Rubenstein

SHAY CAPITAL

280 PARK AVENUE
NEW YORK NY 10017
(917) 385-3322
erubenstein@shaycap.com

Christa Lim

Mgr - Regulatory

SHELL ENERGY SOLUTIONS
4445 EASTGATE MALL, STE. 100
SAN DIEGO CA 92121

(858) 241-4107
Christa.Lim@shell.com

Aaron M. Stanton

Attorney

SHUTE, MIHALY & WEINBERGER LLP
396 HAYES STREET

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94102

(415) 552-7272

Stanton@smwlaw.com

For: The Protect Our Communities Foundation

Jim Dennison

SIERRA CLUB

1650 38TH STREET SUITE 102W
BOULDER CO 80301

(435) 232-5784
jim.dennison@sierraclub.org
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Katherine Ramsey

Sr. Attorney

SIERRA CLUB

2101 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 1300
OAKLAND CA 94612

(415) 977-5627
Katherine.Ramsey@SierraClub.org

Leah Bahramipour

Legal Assist.

SIERRA CLUB

2101 WEBSTER ST, SUITE 1300
OAKLAND CA 94612

(415) 977-5649
Leah.Bahramipour@SierraClub.org

Thomas Phillips

SIERRA CLUB

2101 WEBSTER STREET, STE. 1300
OAKLAND CA 94612

(617) 999-7401
Thomas.Phillips@SierraClub.org

Ariel Strauss

Counsel - Regulatory

SMALL BUSINESS UTILITY ADVOCATES
548 MARKET ST., SUITE 11200

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94104

(310) 709-1213

Ariel@UtilityAdvocates.org

Justin J. Scott

Strategic Business Planner

SMUD

6201 S STREET, MS A451/ PO BOX 15830
SACRAMENTO CA 95817

(916) 732-7389

Justin.Scott@smud.org

Rick Umoff

Attorney

SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION
288 WHITMORE ST. SUITE 229

OAKLAND CA 94611

(202) 603-0883

RUmoff@seia.org

Stephanie Doyle

SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION
1425 K ST. N.W., SUITE 1000

WASHINGTON DC 20005

(858) 245-1539

sdoyle@seia.org

Mary C. Hoffman

SOLUTIONS FOR UTILITIES, INC.
1192 SUNSET DRIVE

VISTA CA 92081

(760) 724-8550
maryhoffmanRE@gmail.com

Danielle Mccants

SONOMA CLEA POWER
EMAIL ONLY

EMAIL ONLY CA 00000

(707) 791-1342
dmccants@sonomacleanpower.org

Erica Torgerson

Dir - C/S

SONOMA CLEAN POWER

50 SANTA ROSA AVENUE, 5TH FL.
SANTA ROSA CA 95404

(707) 791-1342
ETorgerson@SonomaCleanPower.org

Monica Shors

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON
EMAIL ONLY

EMAIL ONLY CA 00000
Monica.Shors@sce.com

San Ea

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON
8631 RUSH STREET

ROSEMEAD CA 91770
San.Ea@sce.com

Andre Ramirez

Sr. Advisor - Rates

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
2244 WALNUT GROVE

ROSEMEAD CA 91770

(626) 302-5738

Andre.Ramirez@sce.com

Case Administration

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
2244 WALNUT GROVE AVE. / PO BOX 800
ROSEMEAD CA 91770

(626) 302-4875

Case.Admin@sce.com

Shue M. Cheng

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
8631 RUSH STREET

ROSEMEAD CA 91770

Shue.M.Cheng@sce.com
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Edith Moreno Scott Sarem
Regulatory Affairs SUNRUN
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY EMAIL ONLY
601 VAN NESS AVENUE SUITE 2090 EMAIL ONLY CA 00000

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94102
(213) 244-8263
EMoreno5@SoCalGas.com

Kristine Huliganga
Mgr - Regulatory

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

555 W. 5TH STREET, GT14D6
LOS ANGELES CA 90013
(213) 231-6987
KHuliganga@SoCalGas.com

Paul I. Deang
Mgr - Regulatory

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

555 W. 5TH STREET, GT14D6
LOS ANGELES CA 90012
(213) 244-4375
PDeang@SoCalGas.com

Jennifer Fry

Ferc Specialist / Practice Assist.

STOEL RIVES LLP

760 SW NINTH AVENUE, SUITE 3000
PORTLAND OR 97205

(503) 294-9273

Regulatory@Stoel.com

Lilly B. Mckenna

Attorney

STOEL RIVES LLP

ONE MONTGOMERY STREET, STE 3230
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94104

(415) 500-6527

Lilly.McKenna@Stoel.com

Meghan O'Brien

STOEL RIVES LLP

501 WEST BROADWAY, SUITE 2000
SAN DIEGO CA 92101

(858) 794-4112
Meghan.OBrien@Stoel.com

Samantha Holdstock

Paralegal

STOEL RIVES LLP

500 CAPITOL MALL, STE. 1600
SACRAMENTO CA 95814

(916) 319-4650
Samantha.Holdstock@Stoel.com

scott.sarem(@sunrun.com

Andy Blauvelt

Director, Multifamily Policy & Finance
SUNRUN, INC.

600 CALIFORNIA STREET

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94108

(415) 960-4150
andy.blauvelt@sunrun.com

Lauren Schenck

Public Advocates Office

505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco CA 94102 3298
Isk@cpuc.ca.gov

Sean A. Simon

Executive Division

RM. 5201

505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco CA 94102 3298
(415) 703-3791
svn@cpuc.ca.gov

Maria Sotero

Administrative Law Judge Division
505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco CA 94102 3298
(415) 703-2494

ms9@cpuc.ca.gov

Emily Fabick

Regulatory Analyst

THE CLEAN ENERGY ALLIANCE
EMAIL ONLY

EMAIL ONLY AA 00000

(760) 209-6177
EFabick@TheCleanEnergyAlliance.org

Ken Cook
President & Co-Founder

THE ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING GROUP

500 WASHINGTON STREET, SUITE 400
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94111

(202) 667-6982

ken@ewg.org

For: The Environmental Working Group
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Malinda Dickenson
Dir - Legal & Exec.

THE PROTECT OUR COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION

4452 PARK BLVD., STE 309

SAN DIEGO CA 92116

(619) 693-4788
Malinda@ProtectOurCommunities.org

Erin Hudak

TOSDAL APC

845 15TH STREET, SUITE 103
SAN DIEGO CA 92101

(714) 580-8113
erin@tosdalapc.com

Leuwam Tesfai

Executive Division

RM. 5137

505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco CA 94102 3298
(415) 703-2403
1t3@cpuc.ca.gov

Larry Allen

Utility Rates & Studies Office

UNITED STATES NAVY / FED EXE. AGENCIES
1322 PATTERSON AVE SE SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON NAVY YARD CA 20374-5065
(202) 685-3320

larry.r.allenS.civ@us.navy.mil

William Marin

Co-Founder

VERDANT ASSOCIATES, LLC
EMAIL ONLY

EMAIL ONLY CA 00000

(530) 632-2103
william@verdantassoc.com

Gregory Reiss
VERITION FUND
EMAIL ONLY

EMAIL ONLY CA 00000
(212) 970-7811
greiss@veritionfund.com

Jonathan Arnold

VERTICAL RESEARCH PARTNERS
SIX LANDMARK SQUARE, SUITE 720
STAMFORD CT 06901

(203) 276-5660
Jja@verticalresearchpartners.com
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Andrea Leon-Grossman
VOTE SOLAR

PO BOX 641563

LOS ANGELES CA 90064
(310) 621-2291
aleon@votesolar.org

Steve Campbell

Dir - Regulatory, West
VOTE SOLAR

360 22ND ST SUITE 730
OAKLAND CA 94612
(415) 817-5060
scampbell@votesolar.org

Kenneth Sahm White
Expert Consultant
EMAIL ONLY

EMAIL ONLY CA 00000
(831) 295-3734
SahmSahm@umich.edu
For: 350 Bay Area

David Paz

Utilities And Power Research
WOLFE RESEARCH
EMAIL ONLY

EMAIL ONLY CA 00000
(646) 582-9242
DPaz@WolfeResearch.com

Christopher Westling

Energy Division

505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco CA 94102 3298
(415) 703-2392
cwg(@cpuc.ca.gov

Mazyar Zeinali, Phd

Director, Energy And Utility Integration
XUNITY

EMAIL ONLY

EMAIL ONLY AA 00000

(410) 440-6906

mazyarz@xutility.com

Andy Zhang

Public Advocates Office

505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco CA 94102 3298
(415) 703-1529
azh@cpuc.ca.gov
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